10% increase and decrease in the rates of exchange between sterling and the overseas currencies to which the Group is exposed. An
increase in the value of sterling relative to another currency will reduce the sterling value of assets and increase the sterling value of
liabilities denominated in that currency. As the Group holds relatively few liabilities in overseas currencies, an increase in the value
of sterling will reduce the unallocated divisible surplus.

173

43. Risk management (continued)
(b) Market risk (continued)
(vi) Market risk sensitivity analysis (continued)
Equity/property capital values
10% increase and decrease in equity and property capital values at the valuation date, without a corresponding fall or rise in dividend
or rental yield. This sensitivity shows the impact of a sudden change in the market value of assets. The value of liabilities will decrease
when asset values fall, but other than for unit-linked business, the decrease will be less than the fall in asset values because of the presence
of financial guarantees and options in the underlying contracts. Consequently, the unallocated divisible surplus will be reduced by a fall
in asset values.

 Group Parent company
Impact before tax on the UDS 2015

£m
2014

£m
2015

£m
2014

£m

Interest rates +100bp 28 (8) 28 (8)

Interest rates -100bp (15) (15) (15) (15)

10% increase in GBP/EUR exchange rate (3) (12) 2 (8)

10% decrease in GBP/EUR exchange rate 3 14 (2) 9

10% increase in GBP/USD exchange rate (133) (133) (128) (133)

10% decrease in GBP/USD exchange rate 163 163 157 163

10% increase in GBP/JPY exchange rate (12) (12) (12) (12)

10% decrease in GBP/JPY exchange rate 14 15 14 15

10% increase in GBP/other currencies exchange rates (19) (21) (19) (21)

10% decrease in GBP/other currencies exchange rates 20 23 20 23

Equity/property prices +10% 244 239 244 239

Equity/property prices -10% (228) (236) (228) (236)

Limitations of sensitivity analysis
The above table demonstrates the effect of a change in a key assumption whilst other assumptions remain unchanged. In practice, there
may be dependencies between the underlying risks.

The Group’s assets and liabilities are actively managed. For example, the Group’s financial risk management strategy aims to manage
the exposure to market fluctuations. As investment market conditions change, management actions could include selling investments,
changing investment portfolio allocation, adjusting bonuses credited to with-profits policyholders and taking other protective action.

[…]

The contribution from new business is calculated using economic assumptions at the end of the period. It is shown after the effect of
required capital, calculated on the same basis as for in-force covered business.

New business sales are expressed on the present value of new business premiums (PVNBP) basis. PVNBP is calculated as total single
premium sales received in the year plus the discounted value, at point of sale, of regular premiums expected to be received over the term
of the new contracts. The premium volumes and projection assumptions used to calculate the present value of regular premiums for each
product are the same as those used to calculate the new business contribution, so the components of the new business margin are on
a consistent basis.

The new business contribution in the table below represents the new business contribution grossed up for tax at 20% (2014 21%). This is
to aid comparability with proprietary companies which typically pay tax at the main corporation tax rate of 20% (2014 21%).

The new business margin represents the ratio of the new business contribution to PVNBP.

2015

Present value
of new

business
premiums

£m

New business
contribution

£m

New business
margin

%

Intermediary

Pensions 6,107 107.9 1.8

Protection 502 42.3 8.4

Consumer 165 (14.6) (8.8)

Continuing life and pensions business  6,774 135.6 2.0

Total life and pensions business  6,774 135.6 2.0

Wealth 3,146 22.2 0.7

Total 9,920 157.8 1.6

2014

Present value
of new

business
premiums

£m

New business
contribution

£m

New business
margin

%

Intermediary

Pensions 4,454 55.6 1.2

Protection 338 22.7 6.7

Consumer 34 (12.9) (37.9)

Continuing life and pensions business  4,826 65.4 1.4

Total life and pensions business  4,826 65.4 1.4

Wealth 3,755 29.9 0.8

Total 8,581 95.3 1.1

Pension volumes have increased by 37% with strong growth observed in both the individual and group markets. The increase in margin
is largely attributed to a reduction in acquisition and maintenance unit costs resulting from the increase in volumes of business sold.

Protection comprises Bright Grey and Scottish Provident (both now rebranded Royal London) and Royal London Ireland. Overall,
volumes have increased by almost 50%, reflecting both an increase in the size of the protection market in general and changes to our
proposition increasing our market share. Higher margins largely reflect lower acquisition unit costs.